

No. 18-6174

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD LANG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT\*  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
michael.hendershot  
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent  
Tim Shoop, Warden*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A.    Edward Lang Executed Jaron Burditte And Marnell Cheek During A Robbery And Drug Deal.....	3
B.    After A Jury Convicted Lang And Recommended A Death Sentence, Ohio Courts Upheld His Conviction And Sentence On Appeal And In Postconviction Proceedings .....	4
C.    The District Court And The Sixth Circuit Denied Habeas Relief.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I.    The Sixth Circuit Followed Settled Law When It Denied Lang’s Ineffective-Assistance Claim Based On The Doubly Deferential Standards That Govern <i>Strickland</i> Claims Under AEDPA.....	11
A.    Lang Identifies No Circuit Conflict Over The Well-Settled And Highly Deferential Standards Governing Ineffective-Assistance Claims Under AEDPA.....	11
B.    This Case Provides A Poor Vehicle To Address The Ineffective- Assistance Framework Because Lang’s Claim Lacks Merit.....	13
1. <i>The Ohio courts reasonably decided that Lang’s counsel               undertook sufficient mitigation efforts during his trial’s               penalty phase .....</i>	<i>13</i>
2. <i>The Ohio courts reasonably decided that Lang was not               prejudiced by his trial counsel’s mitigation strategy .....</i>	<i>16</i>
II.   The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied Settled Law When It Denied Lang’s Juror-Bias Claim.....	19

A. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Rejection Of Lang’s Juror-Bias Claim Reasonably Applied This Court’s Precedent Under AEDPA..... 19

B. Lang Wrongly Claims That The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuit Courts That Apply An Automatic Presumption Of Prejudice In All Cases..... 23

C. This Case Offers A Bad Vehicle To Address The Scope and Continued Vitality Of *Remmer*’s Presumption Of Prejudice..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baher v. Phillips</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 43 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	3, 26
<i>Godoy v. Spearman</i> , 861 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	1, 12, 13, 17
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	12
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	2, 6, 19, 20
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 661 N.E.2d 1030 (Ohio 1996) .....	18
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 963 N.E.2d 824 (Ohio 2012) .....	8
<i>Stouffer v. Duckworth</i> , 825 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 26

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barahona</i> , 606 F. App'x 51 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>United States v. Claxton</i> , 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 660 F. App'x 702 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Pagan-Romero</i> , 894 F.3d 441 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	17, 22, 23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	12, 25
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	23
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	11

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme  
Court Practice § 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013) ..... 13
